SIEMENS
Siemens Industry, Inc. CHANGE ORDER

Building Technologies Division

NUMBER:01
To: SAN RAFAEL CITY SCHOOLS Date: 08/24/16
MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS
38 UNION STREET Contact: Dave Pedroli
SAN RAFAEL, CA. 94901 Project Description: Sun Valley

Elementary School-FACP
Your Order No:

Siemens Project No:
440P-200222

We Hereby agree to make the change(s) to the scope of work as specified below:

Existing wiring is shorted for building D.
Install new wiring for building D 1% and 2™ floors.
All work to be done off school hours or weekend.

WE agree hereby to make the change(s) specified above at this price $7,533.00
Date: PREVIOUS CONTRACT AMOUNT $36,517.00
Sign and REVISED CONTRACT TOTAL $44,050
Date:

The above prices and specifications of this Submitted by:

change order are submitted for approval. All Mark Bellis

work to be performed under same terms and Siemens Industry Inc.

conditions as specified in original contract 510-723-7785

unless otherwise stipulated

Confidential 25821 Industrial Blvd, Suite 300 — Hayward — CA 94545




